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Loss of Foodgrains in Storage

9413, Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri 8. C. Samanta:
Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:

Will the Minister of Food and Agricolture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 424 on the 4th April, 1867 regarding food shortage due to bad storage and state:

(a) whether the Expert Committee which was appointed to go into the question of loss of foodgrains due to faulty storage has since subfitted its report;

(b) if so, the main recommendations thereof; and:
(c) the action taken thereon?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Donsunity Development and Cooperatiom (Shri Annasahib Shinde): (a) to (c). The Committee has submitted its interim report on 22-7-1967 and and it is being examined. The final recommendations of the Committee will be available when the Committee submits its final report.
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New Agricultural Colleges in Haryana

7415, Shri Ram Kishan Gupta: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any proposal to open a New Agricultural College during the Fourth Five Year Plan period in Haryana has been received from the Government of Haryana; and

(b) if go, the detlails thereof?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Feod, Agriculture, Conimttinity Development and Coopeération (Shri Annasahib Shinde): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
Minor Irrigation Projects in Madras

7416, Shri Ram Kishan Gupta: Will the Minister of Fod and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Chief Minister of Madras has pressed the Central Government for an additional amount of Re. 10 crores over the Plan allocation for minor irrigation projects in the State; and

(b) if so, the decision taken thereon?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Annasahib Shinde): (a) Yes. The State Government has reguested the Government of India for allotment of additiona] funds amounting to Rs.
13.37 erores out side the Plan ceiling for mihor irrigation schemes in the State during 1967-68,

(b) The Planning Commmission has already approved an outlay of Rs.
7.30 crores to pe provided within the State Plan for minor irrigetion schemes in the State during 1967-68.
The question of allotment of additional funds over and above the outlay already approved is under consideration of the Government.

Loading of Iron Ore at Paradeep Port

7417, Shri Tridib Kumar Chaudhuri:
Shri §. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Transport amd Shipping be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the loading operations on the first Japanese Ship which was being loaded with jron ore on and from the 25th April, 1987 at Paradeep Port had to be suspended for some time;
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(b) if 30, the reasons therefor; and

(¢) the steps taken to safeguard such incidents in future?

The Minister of Transport and Ship-
piitg (Dr, V. K. R. V. Rag): (a) and (b). Yes. Loading operations on the first Japanese Ship were muspended for about an hour en the 25th April, 1087 due to some agitation consequent upon an assault by the State Police oh a member of the Port Becurity
Guard.

(¢) The policemen involved in the incident were removed from the port.
They have been suspended and a case has been registered against them.

Sugar Content in Sugarcane
7418, Shri R. Barwa:
Shri D, N, Patodia:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri-
ciltixte be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of sugar content in sugarcane in India grown in diffe-

